CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL 78

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Foreign currency deposits

For banks and financial institutions, only reputable financial institutions are accepted based on the
Bank’s internal policy. The Risk Department manages the credit risk exposure, by assessing the
counterparties’ performances.

The Bank is mainly exposed to the USD, EUR, GBP, CHF and IMF SDR currencies.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Dalasi against
the USD, EUR, CHF and GBP currencies respectively. +-5% is a tolerable sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to the Board and represents management’s assessment of
the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A negative number below indicates an
increase in exchange loss where the Dalasi weakens 5% against the relevant currency for assets
and an increase in exchange gains for liabilities.

Currency   Impact of Plus 5% Impact of Minus 5%

CHF   408   (408)

EUR   82,823   (82,823)

GBP   90,305   (90,305)

USD   649,016   (649,016)

XDR   88,350   (88,350)

   910,902   (910,902)

No assessment is done in respect of the SDR because the rate changes twice in the year in the
Bank’s ledger, that is April and December.

The exchange rates at respective period ends are as below:

Currency   31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19
USD   51.64   51.10
EUR   61.92   57.08
GBP   68.52   66.86
CHF   50.88   51.04
SDR   70.53   70.53

The Central Bank of The Gambia
Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL 79

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Exposure to credit risks

The Financial assets in which the credit risk assessment has been performed as at reporting date
are classified at stage one (1).

Asset Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 2020 2019
  D'000  D'000  D'000  D'000  D'000

Foreign currency cash balances &
Deposits   12,141,970   -   -

12,141,970